In Appendix A are the reconstructions of three G4 strong post guardrail systems from the Texas

Transportation Institute, TTI, and the Midwest Roadside Safety Facility, MwRSF [37, 38, 39].

The results of the reconstruction were extremely close to the actual impact speeds, as shown in

Table 2.

Table 5.  Comparison of Reconstruction Results to Physical Test Data.

Testing
House

Test
Identifier Post System Reconstructed

Speed (km/h)

Actual
Speed
(km/h)

Difference

MwRSF BSP-5 G4(2W) 101.3 102.0 -0.7%

TTI 405421-1 G4(1S)
(timber blockouts) 102.4 101.5 +0.9%

TTI 471470-26 G4(2W) 103.8 100.8 +3.0%

14 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the effect of impact angle on the reconstructed

initial velocity.  The reconstruction procedure was found to be relatively insensitive to the impact

angle, varying by less than ±7.5% in the final reconstructed values with variations in impact

angle of ±10°.  The results of the parameter study are shown in Table 3 and graphically in Figure

10.

Table 6.  Sensitivity Analysis of Reconstruction Procedure.
Impact
Angle

Difference
in Angle

Calculated Initial
Velocity (k/hr)

Difference
from Baseline

15.5° -39.9% 94.7 -7.5%
20.5° -19.6% 97.9 -4.4%
25.5° Baseline 102.4 Baseline
30.5° 19.6% 106.1 3.6%

78

35.5° 39.2% 109.6 7.0%

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

115

120

0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50°

Impact Angle

E
st

im
at

ed
 Im

pa
ct

 V
el

oc
ity

 (k
m

/h
)

Figure 17.  Sensitivity Analysis of Impact Angle.

A sensitivity analysis was also performed to examine the effects of post energy on the

reconstructed initial velocity.  The reconstruction procedure was found to be relatively

insensitive to the post energy, varying less than ±15% with no post rotational/fracture energy or

with the post rotational/fracture energy doubled.  The results of the parameter study are shown in

Table 4 and graphically in Figure 11.

Table 7.  Sensitivity Analysis of Reconstruction Procedure to Post Energy.